

15-2820-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

CONNIE PATTERSON, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,
DAVID AMBROSE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

RAYMOURS FURNITURE COMPANY, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

EVAN J. SPELFOGEL
STEVEN M. SWIRSKY
EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Retail Federation
250 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10177
(212) 351-4500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
I. Bringing A Class Action Is Not A Substantive Right	3
A. Courts Have Long Held That There Is No Substantive Right To Proceed Collectively	3
B. Congress Could Have Expressly Provided That The NLRA Overrides Application of The FAA, But It Did Not Do So.....	5
C. Congress Knows How To Pass A Law Foreclosing The Use Of Arbitration, But Did Not Do So In The Taft-Hartley Amendments To The NLRA.	6
II. If The Court Finds That There Is A Substantive Right Under Section 7 Of The NLRA To Bring A Class Action, The Court Must Also Find That Such A Right May Be Waived.....	7
A. Taft-Hartley Amended NLRA Section 7 To Allow Employees To Waive Section 7 Rights.	8
B. Taft-Hartley’s Legislative History Demonstrates That Congress Intended To Limit Section 7 Protected Concerted Activity	10
C. Other Concerted Rights Under Section 7 Have Been Routinely Curtailed By The Board, Congress And The Courts	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC, v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	10, 13
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	9
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	8
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	11
<i>D. R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	6
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	7, 9, 16
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	5
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	15
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013)	7
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 26(n)(2).....	9
9 U.S.C. § 2	6

12 U.S.C. § 5518(b)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 103	15
29 U.S.C. § 157	11
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	15
29 U.S.C. § 158(g)	15
29 U.S.C. § 201, <i>et seq.</i>	7
Age Discrimination in Employment Act	7, 9
Clayton Act	9
Fair Labor Standards Act	7
Federal Arbitration Act.....	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act	<i>passim</i>
Taft-Hartley Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Wagner Act	8
Other Authorities	
F.R.C.P. 23	6
H. R. Rep. No. 3020 (June 3, 1947).....	12, 13
